

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff,

v.

KOEHLER OBERKIRCH GMBH, f/k/a
PAPIERFABRIK AUGUST KOEHLER SE,
f/k/a PAPIERFABRIK AUGUST
KOEHLER AG; and KOEHLER PAPER
SE,

Defendants.

Case No. 24-00014
Judge Gary S. Katzmann

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO CERTIFY ORDER FOR IMMEDIATE APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND3

III. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO CERTIFY THE ORDER FOR AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL, PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292.....5

A. LEGAL STANDARD6

B. THE ORDER INVOLVES CONTROLLING LEGAL QUESTIONS.....7

C. THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL GROUND FOR DIFFERENCE OF OPINION OVER THE CONTROLLING LEGAL QUESTIONS10

D. AN IMMEDIATE APPEAL WILL MATERIALLY ADVANCE THE ULTIMATE DETERMINATION OF THIS LITIGATION.....11

IV. CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.,
751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014), 10

Ahrenholz v. Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Ill.,
219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000) 7

APCC Servs., Inc. v. Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 10

Boellstorff v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2007 WL 552247 (D. Colo. Feb. 20, 2007), *aff'd*, 540 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2008) 10

Goodman v. Archbishop Curley High Sch., Inc.,
195 F. Supp. 3d 767 (D. Md. 2016)..... 7, 8

GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. Ameritech Corp.,
44 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 9

In re Alexander,
135 F.3d 774 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 6

In re Cement Antitrust Litig. (MDL No. 296),
673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1981) 7, 8

Johnson v. Burken,
1990 WL 16802 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 1990)..... 5, 12

Johnson v. Burken,
930 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1991) 5, 12

Johnson v. Jones,
515 U.S. 304 (1995)..... 6

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro,
921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir.1990)..... 9

Mann v. Castiel,
681 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 2

Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter,
558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... 12

Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.,
317 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 9, 11

Murphy Bros. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.,
526 U.S. 344 (1999)..... 9

Nat'l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States,
321 F. Supp. 3d 150 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 11

Newsome v. Young Supply Co.,
873 F. Supp. 2d 872 (E.D. Mich. 2012)..... 11

Omni Cap. Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.,
484 U.S. 97 (1987)..... 2, 9

Raynor v. D.C.,
296 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 2

Reese v. BP Expl., Inc.,
643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011) 10

S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.,

103 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D. N.Y. 2000).....	12
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> ,	
514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	6
<i>Tidewater Oil Co. v. U.S.</i> ,	
409 U.S. 151 (1972).....	10
<i>United States v. Kingshead Corp.</i> ,	
13 C.I.T. 961 (1989)	12
<i>United States v. UPS Customhouse Brokerage, Inc.</i> ,	
30 C.I.T. 1612 (2006)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Wilfran Agr. Indus., Inc.</i> ,	
34 C.I.T. 1007 (2010)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Ziegler Bolt & Parts Co.</i> ,	
111 F.3d 878 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	passim
Other Authorities	
19 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> ¶ 203.31 (3d ed.2006)	9
Wright & Miller, 16 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3930 (3d ed.).....	8, 12
Rules	
Rule 5(a)(3), Fed. R. App.	6
USCIT Rule 4	passim
